KNOLL Ellie * PUC

From: Owyhee Oasis <owyheeoasis@gmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, November 22, 2022 5:07 PM

To: PUC PUC.FilingCenter * PUC

Subject: Docket #PCN5 Tim Proesch & Miranda Aston-Proesch Petition to intervene

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON

DOCKET NO. PCN5

In the Matter of	PETITION TO INTERVENE
Idaho Power Company in an Unnamed CPCN Proceeding	

Timothy Proesch & Miranda Aston (Proesch) petitions to intervene in this proceeding. In support of this petition, the following is provided:

1. The contact information (name, address, email address) of the petitioner is:

Name: Timothy Proesch & Miranda Aston (Proesch)

Company: Owyhee Oasis

Street Address: 2104 owyhee lake road City, State, Zip: Nyssa, OR, 97913 Email Address: owyheeoasis@gmail.com

Telephone: 971-270-4479 -home 208-405-1222 -cell

- Please include this contact on the service list.
- 2a. The petitioner ___ will <u>s</u> will not be represented by counsel in this proceeding. The contact information for petitioner's counsel to be included on the service list is:

Name: Company: Street Address:

City, State, Zip: Email Address: Telephone:

2b. Additional contacts to be included on the service list (a petitioner is limited to three contacts on the service list):

Name: Jason Gaskill

Company: Provided Holdings LLC Street Address: 914 Tupelo Dr City, State, Zip: Nyssa, OR, 97913

Email Address: jgaskill@providedholdings.capital

Telephone: (504) 756-7183

Name: Janet Aston Company: Owyhee Oasis

Street Address: 2104 owyhee lake road City, State, Zip: Nyssa, Oregon, 97913 Email Address: Janet.aston@msn.com

Telephone: 541-212-4611

3. If the petitioner is an organization, the number of members in and the purposes of the organization:

List of Members attached

4. The nature and extent of the Petitioner's interest in the proceeding is:

The petitioners own the land that is to be greatly impacted by the proposed Boardman to Hemingway Transmission line and have been notified of condemnation of our property and roads to be built directly through our land. We are wanting to protect our land as we have plans for major development across the entirety of our property and a line of this magnitude as well as the land they're requesting greatly and negatively impacts our future development. This proposed project also negatively impacts the recreational possibilities within the area due to site and sound of this transmission line as well as it negatively impacts the BLM zoned scenic river view area within this property and proposed transmission line

5. The issues the Petitioner intends to raise at the proceeding are:

The petitioners wish to raise multiple issues such as, but not limited to, Idaho power and contractors repeatedly trespassing on our land. Scenic river view, wetlands, and wild fire risks from this line all need to be considered. The amount of land they're requesting will halt so much of our development as we can not build under or within proposed site plan in return will diminish our future revenue and capacity to build. We have encouraged Idaho power to seek alternative routes such as the existing corridor they're currently using that's set aside for public utilities within the area. The transparency presented to land owners through this process has not been forthcoming across the board including reimbursement for these studies and the time allocated in this as well as clear, good faith compensation for the use of these lands. We are still awaiting corespondents from Idaho power from their surveys as well as any and all information pertaining to this project that will impact us.

- 6. The special knowledge or expertise of the Petitioner that would assist the Commission in resolving the issues in the proceeding is:
 The petitioners request the ability to speak on our behalf and behalf of our land affected as well as the companies provided within this paperwork.
 Since purchasing this land we have been diligent in educating ourselves about the project of this magnitude as well as ORS pertaining to a project of this magnitude
- 7. Based on the information provided above in accordance with the Commission's rules of procedure, I request to participate in this proceeding as an intervenor. I or the organization that I represent will not unreasonably broaden the issues, burden the record, or unreasonably delay the proceeding. OAR 860-001-0300.

/s/ Timothy Proesch

/s/ Miranda Aston-Proesch

/s/ Jason Gaskill

/s/ Janet Aston

Petitioner or Petitioner's Representative

11-22-2022

Date Signed